Detail of earnings variance:

Fee Timber

Log volumes (A) $ 3,260   $ (1,773)

Log price realizations (B) 21   (586)

Gain on sale of tree farms —   226

Production costs (942)   1,886

Depletion (206)   675

Other Fee Timber (752)   (1,423)

Timberland Management 182   245

Real Estate

Land sales (1,590)   (3,314)

Conservation easement sales —   (4,311)

Other Real Estate (150)   (283)

General & Administrative costs 139   (275)

Net interest expense 30   117

Taxes 28   318

Noncontrolling interest 127   (199)

Total variance $ 147   $ (8,697)

(A) Volume variance calculated by extending change in sales volume by the average log sales price for the comparison period.

(B) Price variance calculated by extending the change in average realized price by current period volume.

September 30, 2016 Pro Forma Capitalization

(Partnership only)

amounts in thousands, debt balances exclude debt
issuance costs

   Sources  Uses

  Maturity
Net
Interest
Rate (1)

Balance
6/30/2016

Timberland
Acquisition
Mortgage

Other
Mortgage
(2)

Timberland
Acquisition

Debt
Repayment

Other uses
(3)

Pro Forma
Balance
9/30/2016

Interest-only, fixed-rate mortgage 2017 3.85 %  $5,000   $5,000

Interest-only, fixed-rate mortgage 2019 5.40 %  9,800   9,800

Revolving line of credit (4) 2020 1.22 %  9,250   ($9,250)   —

Amortizing, fixed-rate mortgage 2023 2.80 %  2,636   (29)   2,607

Interest-only, fixed-rate mortgage 2025 5.05 %  10,000   10,000

Interest-only, variable-rate mortgage (5) 2023 1.89 %   $10,000   10,000

Interest-only, fixed-rate mortgage 2026 3.08 %   11,000   11,000

Interest-only, variable-rate mortgage (6) 2027 1.54 %   $11,000   11,000

Interest-only, fixed-rate mortgage 2028 3.32 %   11,000   11,000

Total debt   $36,686   $70,836

Less: Cash   912   $32,000  $11,000   ($31,901)  ($9,279)  ($2,732)   —

Net debt   $35,774   $70,836

Equity market cap (7)   $282,639   $282,639

Net debt / enterprise value (8)   11.2 %   20 %

Weighted average interest rate, net of patronage  3.9 %   3.3 %

(1) Interest rate net of patronage of 100 bps on debt held at 6/30/16 and 81 bps on new debt

(2) Additional $10.0 million available, must be drawn by 3/31/2017

(3) Including, but not limited to, acquisition closing costs, environmental remediation expenditures and Harbor Hill development costs

(4) Maximum borrowing limit of $20.0 million

(5) Rate is based on LIBOR of 0.50% plus spread of 1.39% (net of patronage)

(6) Rate is based on LIBOR of 0.50% plus spread of 1.04% (net of patronage)

(7) Based on unit price of $65 and outstanding units of 4,348,298

(8) Enterprise value equals equity market cap plus net debt

The following table presents the calculation of our interest coverage ratio on a pro-forma basis utilizing 2015 results and interest expense under these